CY23FP12
Document Number: 38-07246 Rev. *K Page 2 of 19
Contents
Pin Configuration ............................................................. 3
Pin Description ................................................................. 4
Basic PLL Block Diagram ................................................ 5
Programmable Functions ................................................ 6
Field Programming the CY23FP12 ............................. 8

CY23FP12
Document Number: 38-07246 Rev. *K Page 15 of 19
Ordering Code Definitions
Ordering Information
Ordering Code Package Type Operating Range
Pb-free
CY23FP12OXC 28-pin SSOP Commercial, 0 °C to 70 °C
CY23FP12OXCT 28-pin SSOP – Tape and Reel Commercial, 0 °C to 70 °C
CY23FP12OXI 28-pin SSOP Industrial, –40 °C to 85 °C
CY23FP12OXIT 28-pin SSOP – Tape and Reel Industrial, –40 °C to 85 °C
Programmer
CY3672-USB Programmer with USB Interface
CY3692 CY23FP12 Socket Adapter for CY3672-USB Programmer (Labeled CY3672 ADP006)
X = blank or T
blank = Tube; T = Tape and Reel
Temperature Range: X = C or I
C = Commercial; I = Industrial
Pb-free
Package Type:
O = 28-pin SSOP
Device Number
Company ID: CY = Cypress
CY O X23FP12 X X
CY23FP12
Document Number: 38-07246 Rev. *K Page 16 of 19
Package Drawing and Dimensions
Figure 8.  28-pin SSOP (210 Mils) Package Outline, 51-85079
51-85079 *F
CY23FP12
Document Number: 38-07246 Rev. *K Page 17 of 19
Acronyms Document Conventions
Units of MeasureAcronym Description
DCXO Digitally Controlled Crystal Oscillator
ESD Electrostatic Discharge
PLL Phase Locked Loop
RMS Root Mean Square
SSOP Shrunk Small Outline Package
XTAL Crystal
Symbol Unit of Measure
°C degree Celsius
MHz megahertz
µA microampere
mA milliampere
ms millisecond
ns nanosecond
pF picofarad
ps picosecond
V volt
CY23FP12
Document Number: 38-07246 Rev. *K Page 18 of 19
Document History Page
Document Title: CY23FP12, 200 MHz Field Programmable Zero Delay Buffer
Document Number: 38-07246
Revision ECN Submission
Date
Orig. of
Change Description of Change
** 115158 07/03/02 HWT New data sheet.
*A 121880 12/14/02 RBI Power-up requirements added to Absolute Maximum Ratings information
*B 124523 03/19/03 RGL Final data sheet
Changed title to “200 MHz Field Programmable Zero Delay Buffer”
*C 126938 06/16/03 RGL Interchanged REF2 in the Pin Configuration diagram
Replaced all divide by 2 default value to divide by 2 in Table 2
Fixed the formula in the Frequency Calculation section
*D 129364 09/10/03 RGL Changed the CyClocksRT trademark to CyberClocks
Added Note 2 in the TEST mode in Table 3
Added TLD specifications in the Switching Characteristics table
*E 299718 See ECN RGL Added lead-free devices
Added typical values
*F 2865396 01/25/2010 KVM Added captions to tables 1-4.
Added Operating Conditions table.
Various edits to text.
Removed “FTG” from text about the CY3672 programmer.
Specified separate commercial and industrial max values for fREF
Removed part numbers CY23FP12OC, CY23FP12OCT, CY23FP12OI and